STATE OF ILLINOIS

LIVINGSTON COUNTY

S N S N S

VILLAGE OF CULLOM

ANNUAL LEVY ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-G

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING A TAX ON PROPERTY SUBJECT TO TAXATION
WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF CULLOM, LIVINGSTON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE
CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING APRIL 30, 2021.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
VILLAGE OF CULLOM, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1

That it is hereby ascertained by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of
Cullom, in the County of Livingston. State of lilinois, that the Board did on the 28" day of July,
2020 pass the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the said Village of Cullom for the fiscal year
ending April 30, 2021, which Annual Appropriation Ordinance, after its passage and approval, was
duly published in the time and manner as prescribed by law and is now in full force and effect; and
it is further ascertained that the total amount of said Appropriation appropriated for the purpose of
defraying the necessary corporate expenses and liabilities for said Village for said fiscal year is in
the sum of $311,350.00, the purposes for which said appropriations have been made, the amounts
appropriated for such purposes respectively, being in detail as follows:

SALARIES
President of the Village Board $ 3,500.00
Six Village Trustees $ 4,800.00
Village Clerk $ 3,000.00
Village Treasurer $ 2,000.00
Village Attorney $ 5,000.00
Board of Health $ 2500
Maintenance man $45.000.00
$63,325.00
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES:
Board of Health, Travel & Supplies § 2500 =hER
Petty Cash (including postage) $ 500.00 ikl
Insurance (other than liability) $ 2,000.00

NOV 25 2020

KRISTY A, MASCHING
LIVINGSTCN COUNTY GLERK



Miscellaneous repairs & supplies
Heat, light, telephone & electricity

TREES:

Removal and Replacement

SIDEWALKS:

Replacements

§ 3,000.00
$ 3.000.00

$10.000.00

$ 10,000.00

PUBLIC PROPERTY - BUILDINGS. GROUNDS AND PARKS:

Maintenance of Public Building
Maintenance of Public Parks and grounds

ZONING:

Legal Expenses

STREET LIGHTING:

Street Lighting

ROAD. STREET AND BRIDGE FUND:

Improvements of streets and alleys by grading and oiling
Bridge improvements

GARBAGE DISPOSAL CONTRACT AND EXPENSES:

Contractual Garbage Disposal

AUDITING BOOKS AND ACCOUNTS:

Annual Audit
Expenses related to preparation of Annual Audit

§ 3,000.00
3 4.000.00

$ 500.00

$ 6.000.00

$15,000.00
§ 5,000.00

$46,000.00

$5,500.00
$_500.00

§ 8,525.00

$10,000.00

$ 10,000.00

$ 7,000.00

$ 500.00

S 6,000.00

$20,000.00

$46,000.00

§ 6,000.00



Ordinance Enforcement

PUBLIC BENEFIT:

Repairs to water tower
Repairs to water mains

WATER SUPPLY:

Electricity for pumping
Maintenance of Village Hall
Miscellaneous repairs and supplies
Salary of operators of water works
Water treatment

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT:

Water Metering Phase |

DRAINAGE AND SEWAGE SYSTEM:

Drainage of streets, alleys, sewage and maintenance

Engineering

INSURANCE:

Liability insurance premiums

Unemployment compensation insurance

SOCIAL SECURITY TAX BENEFITS;

Payment of Social Security on behalf of

Village Employees

MISCELLANEOQUS CONTINGENCIES

Miscellaneous contingencies not otherwise provided for

TOTAL APPROPRIATION:

$10,000.00
$10,000.00

§ 7,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 9,000.00
$ 4,500.00
$ 5,000.00

$45,000.00

$ 8,000.00
$ 5.000.00

$8,000.00
$ 1.000.00

3.500.00

$10.000.00

$ 3,000.00

$20,000.00

$30,500.00

$45,000.00

$13,000.00

$9,000.00

§ 3,500.00

$10,000.00

$311,350.00



SECTION 2

Be it further ordained that a tax for the following sums of money be, and the same is, hereby
levied for the Municipal purposes for the Village of Cullom, Illinois, for the fiscal year ending April
30, 2021, upon all properties subject to taxation within the Village of Cullom, Illinois, as the same
are assessed and equalized for the State and County purposes for said fiscal year aforesaid to be
collected by due process of law, and the amounts so received shall be applied to and among the
subjects and purposes herein specified:

General Corporate Tax

GENERAL CORPORATE TAX LEVIED TO MEET RATE-% AMOUNT
ALL GENERAL FUND REQUIREMENTS: LEVIED
As authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes, Ch. 65, Sect. 5/8-3-1 4375 4,848.33

Special Tax Levies

In addition to the foregoing General Tax provided for in Section 2, there shall be and is
hereby levied for the said fiscal year upon all property subject to taxation within the Village of
Cullom, Illinois, the following special rates:

POLICE PROTECTION FUND: RATE-% AMOUNT
LEVIED

A special tax authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes,
Ch.635, Seet. 5/11-1<3 .6000 1,455.75

MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC PARKS:

A special tax authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes, Ch. 65,

Sect. 5/11-98-1, at a rate not in excess of the rate limit effective

on September 1, 1967, and as authorized by the referendum

establishing public parks for the Village of Cullom, Iilinois 0750 1,455.75

FIRE PROTECTION FUND:

A special fire prevention tax as authorized by [llinois Compiled
Statutes, CH. 65, Sect. 5/11-7-1 .6000 1,455.75



STREET LIGHTING:

A special tax as authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes, Ch. 65,
Sect. 5/11-80-5

COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF GARBAGE FUND:

A special tax as authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes, Ch. 65,
Sect. 5/11-19-4, the maximum rate being .2000, said rate levied
being that necessary to yield the amount appropriated for the year

AUDITING BOOKS AND ACCOUNTS:

A special tax as authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes,
Ch. 65, Sect. 5/8-8-8, at a rate necessary to meet the necessary
expenses of the Annual Audit.

SEWAGE CHLORINATION FUND:

A special tax as authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes,
Ch. 65, Sect. 5/11-142-3

AMBULANCE SERVICE:

As authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes,
Ch. 65, Sect. 5/11-5-7

LIABILITY INSURANCE:

A special tax in an amount sufficient to pay the anticipated
unemployment compensation insurance premiums as authorized
by Illinois Compiled Statutes, CH. 743, Sect. 10/9-107

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE:

A special tax in an amount sufficient to pay the anticipated
unemployment compensation insurance premiums as
authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes, Ch. 743, Sect. 10/9-107

0500

2000

N/A

0200

2500

N/A

N/A

971.03

9,769.79

1,228.02

388.62

291.46

3,927.98

589.72



A-special tax at the rate necessary to mect the requirements of
the social security tax benefits and authorized by Ilinois

Compiled Statutes, Ch. 40, Sect. 5/7-171 N/A 2,455,51
TOTAL LEVY 28:837.71

Section 3

The total amount of said Levy, to wit: Twenty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Seven
and 71/100th Dollars ($28,837.71), is the same as the amount extended for tax purposes during the
preceding year. There is, therefore, no requirement to have a public hearing pursuant to the
provisions of the Truth in Taxation Laws.

Section 4

The Village Clerk of said Village of Cullom, Hlinois shall at once file with the County Clerk
of Livingston County, Illinois, a certified copy of this Ordinance to the end that the rate of
percentum upon property assessed and equalized necessary to produce the total amount, to wit;
Twenty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Seven and 71/100th Dollars ($28,837.71), shall be
ascertained by the County Clerk and the above taxes shall be extended by him upon County tax
records of Livingston County, Illinois, and hereafter collected in due time according to the revenue
laws of the State of Tilinois.

Section 5
This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval,

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 24th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2020,

w2 A A e 2 A,! i )
Barbara Hahn, President of said Village of
Cullom
(Affix Village Seal)

Aftest:

J@»ma,@cwaw

Nancy F@s_sner, Village Clerk of said Village

This instrument was prepared by:
Brian M. Gabor Lid., P.C. _
267 W. Madison St. .
Pontiac, I, 61764 FILED
(815)-842-2803

NOV 2 & 2020

KRISTY A, MASCHING
LIVINGSTON COUNTY CLERK



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON )

CERTIFICATE OF FILING
The Annual Levy Ordinance for the Village of Cullom, Livingston County, Illinois, for the

fiscal year ending April 30, 2021, was duly filed this 25¢\ day of November, A.D., 2020, in the
Office of the Livingston County Clerk & Recorder by Brian M. Gabor, Attorney for said Village.

%ﬁuﬁ: @ u\l% &MQ.M%{
Livln County Clerk & Rﬁder
y

emn 5

PRy
rFiLED

o

NOV 25 2020

KRISTY A. MASCHING
LIVINGSTON COUNTY CLERK



TRUTH IN TAXATION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
I, the undersigned, hereby certify that [ am the attorney of the Village of Cullom,
[llinois and as such attorney [ certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached,
was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of Section 4 through
7 of the “Truth in Taxation Act.”
The notice and hearing requirements of Section 6 of the Act are applicable or inapplicable.

(Circle one)

o

The notice requirement of Section 7 is applicable @‘ﬂnapplicabie. (Circle one)

This certificate applies to the 2020 levy (fiscal year ending April 30, 2021).

Dated: November/24, 2020

A

Brian M. Gabor

Attorney:

FILED
NOV 35 2020

KRISTY A. MASGHING
LIVINGSTON COUNTY CLERK



