STATE OF ILLINOIS)
LIVINGSTON COUNTY)
VILLAGE OF CULLOM)

ANNUAL LEVY ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-G

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING A TAX ON PROPERTY SUBJECT TO TAXATION WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF CULLOM, LIVINGSTON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING APRIL 30, 2021.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CULLOM, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1

That it is hereby ascertained by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Cullom, in the County of Livingston. State of Illinois, that the Board did on the 28th day of July, 2020 pass the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the said Village of Cullom for the fiscal year ending April 30, 2021, which Annual Appropriation Ordinance, after its passage and approval, was duly published in the time and manner as prescribed by law and is now in full force and effect; and it is further ascertained that the total amount of said Appropriation appropriated for the purpose of defraying the necessary corporate expenses and liabilities for said Village for said fiscal year is in the sum of \$311,350.00, the purposes for which said appropriations have been made, the amounts appropriated for such purposes respectively, being in detail as follows:

SALARIES

President of the Village Board	\$ 3,500.00
Six Village Trustees	\$ 4,800.00
Village Clerk	\$ 3,000.00
Village Treasurer	\$ 2,000.00
Village Attorney	\$ 5,000.00
Board of Health	\$ 25.00
Maintenance man	\$45,000.00

\$63,325.00

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES:

Board of Health, Travel & Supplies	\$ 25.00
Petty Cash (including postage)	\$ 500.00
Insurance (other than liability)	\$ 2,000.00

FILED

NOV 25 2020

KRISTY A. MASCHING LIVINGSTON COUNTY CLERK

Miscellaneous repairs & supplies Heat, light, telephone & electricity	\$ 3,000.00 \$ <u>3,000.00</u>	\$ 8,525.00
TREES:		
Removal and Replacement	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
SIDEWALKS:		
Replacements	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
PUBLIC PROPERTY - BUILDINGS, GROUNDS AND PA	ARKS:	
Maintenance of Public Building Maintenance of Public Parks and grounds	\$ 3,000.00 \$ 4,000.00	
		\$ 7,000.00
ZONING:		
Legal Expenses	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
STREET LIGHTING:		
Street Lighting	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
ROAD, STREET AND BRIDGE FUND:		
Improvements of streets and alleys by grading and oiling Bridge improvements	\$15,000.00 \$ 5,000.00	\$20,000.00
GARBAGE DISPOSAL CONTRACT AND EXPENSES:		
Contractual Garbage Disposal	\$46,000.00	\$46,000.00
AUDITING BOOKS AND ACCOUNTS:		
Annual Audit Expenses related to preparation of Annual Audit	\$ 5,500.00 \$ 500.00	\$ 6,000.00

Ordinance Enforcement		\$ 3,000.00
PUBLIC BENEFIT:		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Repairs to water tower Repairs to water mains	\$10,000.00 \$10,000.00	\$20,000.00
WATER SUPPLY:		
Electricity for pumping Maintenance of Village Hall Miscellaneous repairs and supplies Salary of operators of water works Water treatment	\$ 7,000.00 \$ 5,000.00 \$ 9,000.00 \$ 4,500.00 \$ 5,000.00	
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT:		\$30,500.00
Water Metering Phase I	\$ 45,000.00	\$45,000.00
DRAINAGE AND SEWAGE SYSTEM:	ī	
Drainage of streets, alleys, sewage and maintenance Engineering	\$ 8,000.00 \$ 5,000.00	\$13,000.00
INSURANCE:		
Liability insurance premiums Unemployment compensation insurance	\$ 8,000.00 \$ 1,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX BENEFITS:		
Payment of Social Security on behalf of Village Employees	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
MISCELLANEOUS CONTINGENCIES		
Miscellaneous contingencies not otherwise provided for	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATION:		\$311,350.00

SECTION 2

Be it further ordained that a tax for the following sums of money be, and the same is, hereby levied for the Municipal purposes for the Village of Cullom, Illinois, for the fiscal year ending April 30, 2021, upon all properties subject to taxation within the Village of Cullom, Illinois, as the same are assessed and equalized for the State and County purposes for said fiscal year aforesaid to be collected by due process of law, and the amounts so received shall be applied to and among the subjects and purposes herein specified:

General Corporate Tax

GENERAL CORPORATE TAX LEVIED TO MEET ALL GENERAL FUND REQUIREMENTS:	RATE-%	AMOUNT LEVIED
As authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes, Ch. 65, Sect. 5/8-3-1	.4375	4,848.33

Special Tax Levies

In addition to the foregoing General Tax provided for in Section 2, there shall be and is hereby levied for the said fiscal year upon all property subject to taxation within the Village of Cullom, Illinois, the following special rates:

POLICE PROTECTION FUND: A special tax authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes,	RATE-%	AMOUNT LEVIED
Ch.65, Sect. 5/11-1-3	.6000	1,455.75
MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC PARKS:		
A special tax authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes, Ch. 65, Sect. 5/11-98-1, at a rate not in excess of the rate limit effective on September 1, 1967, and as authorized by the referendum establishing public parks for the Village of Cullom, Illinois	.0750	1,455.75

FIRE PROTECTION FUND:

A special fire prevention tax as authorized by Illinois Compiled		
Statutes, CH. 65, Sect. 5/11-7-1	.6000	1,455.75

STREET LIGHTING:

A special tax as authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes, Ch. 65, Sect. 5/11-80-5	.0500	971.03
COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF GARBAGE FUND:		
A special tax as authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes, Ch. 65, Sect. 5/11-19-4, the maximum rate being .2000, said rate levied being that necessary to yield the amount appropriated for the year	.2000	9,769.79
AUDITING BOOKS AND ACCOUNTS:		
A special tax as authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes, Ch. 65, Sect. 5/8-8-8, at a rate necessary to meet the necessary expenses of the Annual Audit.	N/A	1,228.02
SEWAGE CHLORINATION FUND:		
A special tax as authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes, Ch. 65, Sect. 5/11-142-3	.0200	388.62
AMBULANCE SERVICE:		
As authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes, Ch. 65, Sect. 5/11-5-7	.2500	291.46
LIABILITY INSURANCE:		
A special tax in an amount sufficient to pay the anticipated unemployment compensation insurance premiums as authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes, CH. 745, Sect. 10/9-107	N/A	3,927.98
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE:		
A special tax in an amount sufficient to pay the anticipated unemployment compensation insurance premiums as authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes, Ch. 745, Sect. 10/9-107	N/A	589.72

SOCIAL SECURITY TAX BENEFITS:

A special tax at the rate necessary to meet the requirements of the social security tax benefits and authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes, Ch. 40, Sect. 5/7-171

N/A

2,455.51

TOTAL LEVY

\$28,837.71

Section 3

The total amount of said Levy, to wit: Twenty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Seven and 71/100th Dollars (\$28,837.71), is the same as the amount extended for tax purposes during the preceding year. There is, therefore, no requirement to have a public hearing pursuant to the provisions of the Truth in Taxation Laws.

Section 4

The Village Clerk of said Village of Cullom, Illinois shall at once file with the County Clerk of Livingston County, Illinois, a certified copy of this Ordinance to the end that the rate of percentum upon property assessed and equalized necessary to produce the total amount, to wit: Twenty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Seven and 71/100th Dollars (\$28,837.71), shall be ascertained by the County Clerk and the above taxes shall be extended by him upon County tax records of Livingston County, Illinois, and hereafter collected in due time according to the revenue laws of the State of Illinois.

Section 5

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 24th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2020.

Barbara Hahn, President of said Village of

Cullom

(Affix Village Seal)

Attest:

Nancy Flessner, Village Clerk of said Village

This instrument was prepared by:

Brian M. Gabor Ltd., P.C.

207 W. Madison St.

Pontiac, IL 61764 (815)-842-2803

FILED

NOV 25 2020

KRISTY A. MASCHING LIVINGSTON COUNTY CLERK

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON)	

CERTIFICATE OF FILING

The Annual Levy Ordinance for the Village of Cullom, Livingston County, Illinois, for the fiscal year ending April 30, 2021, was duly filed this <u>25th</u> day of November, A.D., 2020, in the Office of the Livingston County Clerk & Recorder by Brian M. Gabor, Attorney for said Village.

Livingston County Clerk & Recorder

FILED

NOV 25 2020

TRUTH IN TAXATION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the attorney of the Village of Cullom,
Illinois and as such attorney I certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached,
was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of Section 4 through
7 of the "Truth in Taxation Act."

The notice and hearing requirements of Section 6 of the Act are applicable or inapplicable. (Circle one)

The notice requirement of Section 7 is applicable or inapplicable. (Circle one)

This certificate applies to the 2020 levy (fiscal year ending April 30, 2021).

Dated: November 24, 2020

Attorney

Brian M. Gabor

FILED

NOV 25 2020